
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

18 July 2023 
 
To: Chair – Councillor Michael Atkins 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Peter Sandford 
 Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – 

Councillors Geoff Harvey, Mark Howell, Helene Leeming, Richard Stobart 
and Heather Williams 

Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Graham Cone, Sue Ellington, Dr. Richard Williams, 

Bunty Waters, James Hobro, Dr Lisa Redrup, Pippa Heylings and 
Jose Hales 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee, which will be held in Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on Wednesday, 26 July 2023 at 10.00 a.m.  
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into 

account but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do 
what we can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   9 - 12 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2023 as a correct 

record. 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk  

www.scambs.gov.uk 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


   
4. External Audit Update Report on 2020/21 Accounts   13 - 20 
 
5. Final Accounts Position Statement and Catch Up Plan   21 - 24 
 
6. Key Amnesty Project   25 - 30 
 
7. Internal Audit Plan and Opinion   31 - 70 
 
8. Governance Risk and Control Update   71 - 80 
 
9. Independent Members   81 - 88 
 
10. Treasury Management - Annual Report 2022/2023   89 - 104 
 
11. Treasury Management Performance Report: Quarter Ending 30 June 

2023  
 105 - 

122 
 
12. Six-Monthly Strategic Risk Report   123 - 

136 
 
13. Matters of Topical Interest    
 
14. Date of Next Meeting    
 Wednesday 27 September at 10 am.   
   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the 
door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff  entrance 

 Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to use stairs by yourself, the 

emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give protection for a minimum of 1.5 
hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for help from Council fire wardens or the fire brigade. 

 Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the fire brigade confirms that it is safe to 
do so. 

 
First Ai
[...]
art%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s127329/Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf


   



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Thursday, 1 June 2023 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Michael Atkins – Chair 
  Councillor Peter Sandford – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Geoff Harvey Mark Howell 
 Helene Leeming Richard Stobart 
 Heather Williams  
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 John Murphy Monitoring Officer 
 
Auditors: Mark Russell E & Y 
 Jonathan Tully Head of Shared Internal Audit 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Peter Sandford declared a registerable interest as a non-executive 

director of Ermine Street Housing. 
 
Councillor Richard Stobart declared two registerable interests as a director of 
South Cambs Investments Partnership and South Cambs Projects. 
 
Councillor Mark Howell declared a registerable interest as a County Councillor, 
due to the fact the Committee briefly discussed the pension scheme, which the 
County Council administered. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 March 2023 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
  
4. External Audit Plan 2020-21 
 
 Mark Russell presented the 2020/21 External Audit Plan. It was noted that an 

additional column showing the 2018/19 fees had been included in a supplementary 
version of the Audit Plan. 
 
Audit fees  
Councillor Heather Williams asked why the proposed audit fees for 2020/21 were 
usually at the top end of the scale. Mark Russell explained that the estimates had 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 1 June 2023 

 

been based on costs incurred for the 2019/20 audit. The actual cost would be 
lower that the estimates if the audit went to plan, but costs increased if queries 
were found.  
 
Valuation of investment properties 
Councillor Heather Williams asked whether the amount spent on audit fees on 
investment properties was taken into consideration when assessing their 
profitability. The Head of Finance explained that usually the audit costs were 
charged centrally and not to specific budgets, but these costs could be considered 
when evaluating profitability in the future. However, he added that the audit fees 
would be higher in the year the property was purchased than in subsequent years. 
 
Mark Russell explained that the investment properties were valued according to 
accounting standards, which took into account the possible future income of the 
asset and this could be different from the market value. The Head of Finance 
explained that the assets were valued every year and the Council’s investment 
properties had increased in value. It was noted that the recent sale of a property 
provided evidence for the valuation of the properties that the Council still owned. 
 
Covid-19 grants 
In response to questioning from Councillor Helene Leeming, the Head of Finance 
explained that the Covid-19 grants, which were funded by the Government, were 
worth tens of millions of pounds. Mark Russell explained that these grants were 
either classified as principal, meaning that the Council decided who to award them 
to, or agency, meaning that the Council merely paid out the grants on instruction 
from the Government. The external auditor already had experience of this issue 
from auditing other local authorities and this council had provided evidence relating 
to the grants’ classification. He expected the audit of this matter to go smoothly 
and no additional audit fee had been allocated. In response to questioning from 
Councillor Richard Stobart, the Head of Finance agreed to consider what lessons 
could be learned from the ways in which these grants had been awarded. 
 
Audit timetable 
Mark Russell confirmed that the 2020/21 audit was due to start in a week’s time 
and the working papers had been provided to allow this to happen in accordance 
with the schedule. 
 
Value for money 
Mark Russell explained that for the Council to achieve an unqualified audit opinion 
on value for money the authority will need to provide accurate financial statements 
and prompt officer support with any resulting queries. It was noted that the auditors 
would be using a different set of criteria from previous years.  
 
Assessing materiality 
Mark Russell explained that planning materiality was the figure used by the 
auditors to determine which errors needed to be included in the final audit. The 
auditors would be using the performance materiality, which was 50% of the 
planning materiality, whilst carrying out the audit and querying the figures provided. 
This was the same level applied in previous years. Any unadjusted errors within 
5% of planning materiality would be reported to the Committee. 

Page 8



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 1 June 2023 

 

 
Responding to auditor queries regarding valuation 
Mark Russell reported that auditing the pension scheme had been made simpler 
as the auditors had already gained experience by auditing other local authority’s 
pension schemes for the year 2020/21. 
 
Mark Russell reported that the auditors had already received estimates regarding 
the investment properties valuation. Any queries from the auditors’ valuers would 
then have to go to via the auditors to the Council’s valuers and attempts had been 
made to improve this process. 
 
The Head of Finance stated that he had liaised with the property valuers who 
confirmed that they were ready to respond to any queries from the external 
auditors. Key officers of the Council had also been informed that responding to any 
queries from external auditor must be a priority. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
5. Audit & Corporate Governance Committee - Annual Report 2022/2023 
 
 The Head of Shared Internal Audit presented this report, which summarised the 

work of the Committee during the year of 2022/23. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams questioned if the whistleblowing policy was being 
properly communicated. She suggested that the Whistleblowing and Anti-Bullying 
Task and Finish Group be re-established to look at the policy and how it was being 
implemented. The Chair agreed that July’s Committee meeting should discuss this 
matter more fully. The Head of Finance agreed to liaise with Democratic Services 
regarding the possibility of arranging anti-fraud training for councillors. 
 
Councillor Richard Stobart hoped that future training courses would be provided for 
members of the Committee, following the recommendations that came out of the 
recent Audit Committee Workshop. The Head of Finance assured Councillor 
Stobart that training on the Housing Revenue Account would be provided, probably 
after the anti-fraud training. A follow up to last year’s treasury management training 
would also be arranged. 
 
The Chair agreed that in future the annual report should be considered at the 
Council’s Annual General Meeting. 
 
It was noted that the Chair had some minor grammatical corrections to the Report, 
which he would share with officers. 
 
The Chair proposed and Vice Chair seconded the recommendation in the report. A 
vote was taken and the Committee unanimously Recommended the Annual 
Report to Council. 

  
6. Matters of Topical Interest 
 
 The Chair welcomed John Murphy, the Council’s new Monitoring Officer, to his first 

Page 9



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 1 June 2023 

 

meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. 
  
7. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Wednesday 26 July at 10 am. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.10 p.m. 

 

 

Page 10



P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 12



P
age 13



P
age 14



P
age 15



P
age 16



P
age 17



P
age 18



 
 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Audit and Governance                     26th July 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for 
Finance  
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Peter Maddock, Head of Finance 

 

 
 

Final Accounts Position Statement and Catch Up 
Plan 

Executive Summary 

1. On 14th March 2023 Councils received a letter from the Department for Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) seeking assurance that the delays 
experienced to accounts and audit were being addressed. To that end a position 
statement and catch-up plan should be provided to this Committee. Whilst the 
Council has historically experienced significant issues in this area it is committed, 
along with the auditors, to get the accounts and audits up to date as soon as is 
practically possible and a catch-up plan has been agreed that aims to have the 
process back on track for the audit of the 2024/25 accounts to take place at the 
prescribed time during the early part of the 2025/26 financial year. 
 

2. It is worth noting that there have been significant issues across the whole sector 
with resourcing and carrying out audits within the prescribed timescales. This 
stems from difficulties retaining and recruiting suitably qualified staff within the 
organisations that carry out the audits and this situation has led to an increasing 
number of authorities falling behind with their account’s audits. In recognition of 
this DLUHC is considering how to address this on a sector wide basis. 

Recommendations 

3. That Committee note the current position regarding the accounts and audit 
process. 
  

4. That Committee note the agreed timetable for bringing the accounts and 
audit up to date for the audit of the 2024/25 accounts at the prescribed time 
during the 2025/26 financial year. 

Details 

Position Statement 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



5. The final accounts for 2019/20 hav
[...]
9294673/
https://www.cambridgeindependent.co.uk/news/hand-in-your-keys-no-questions-asked-month-long-amnest-9294673/


about their #dotherightthing campaign, which is aiming to try and recover some of their 
Council houses. https://t.co/UD4BciYET0" / Twitter 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Report Authors:  Peter Maddock – Head of Finance 

e-mail: peter.maddock@scambs.gov.uk 
 

Tara Nutbeam-King – Corporate Fraud Manager 
e-mail: tara.nutbeam-king@scambs.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Page 27

https://t.co/UD4BciYET0
mailto:peter.maddock@scambs.gov.uk
mailto:tara.nutbeam-king@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
 
  

REPORT TO: Audit and Corporate Governance Committee 26th July 2023 

LEAD OFFICER: Head of Shared Internal Audit 
 

 
 

Internal Audit Plan and Opinion 

Executive summary  

1. This report introduces the proposed Internal Audit Annual Plan and Strategy for the 
next six months of the 2023 / 2024 financial year, for consideration by the Audit and 
Corporate Governance Committee.  

2. The report also includes a progress update from the past six months work, plus our 
current opinion on the internal control environment, governance and risk management 
arrangements. 

3. Internal Audit Plans, and associated documents, have been created in line with best 
practice laid down in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the 
accompanying Local Government Application Note (LGAN).  

Key Decision 

4. This is not a key decision because the risk based Internal Audit Plan is being presented 
to the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee in accordance with their terms of 
reference. 

Recommendations 

5. The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee is requested to consider the 
supporting information, in the appendices, to: 

(i) approve the draft Audit Plan and Strategy; and 

(ii) approve the supporting Charter and the Code of Ethics.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

6. The Internal Audit Plan, and associated documents, have been created in line wi
[...]
the benefits associated with 
Independent Members, and recommended that Councils appoint them.  

Key Decision 

4. This is not a key decision because this is being presented to the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee in accordance with their terms of reference. 

Recommendations 

5. Members instructions are sought on whether to recommend to Civic Affairs Committee and 
thereafter Council the appointment of an Independent Person to Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee.   

6. If the Committee want to proceed with the proposal and it is approved by Council, the Chief 
Finance Officer, after consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, should be authorised to 
make the necessary arrangements to recruit and select the independent person.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

7. Appointing an Independent Member would help the Committee follow best practice set out by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).  

Details 

8. The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee is a key component of the Council’s corporate 
governance framework. It provides an independent and high-level focus on the audit, assurance 
and reporting arrangements that underpin good governance and financial standards. 

9. The purpose of the committee is to provide independent assurance, to the members, of the 
adequacy of the risk management framework and the internal control environment. It provides 
independent review of the governance, risk management and control frameworks; and oversees 
the financial reporting and annual governance processes. It oversees internal audit and external 
audit, helping to ensure efficient and effective assurance arrangements are in place. 

10. It is best practice that the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee periodically reviews if it 
would be beneficial to appoint co-opted Independent Members to the Committee (also known as 
lay members). 

11. Further information is enclosed in the Appendix A below. 

Page 79

Agenda Item
[...]
ocuments/s131016/Part%203a%20-Responsibilities%20for%20Functions.pdf


 

The Committee agreed that it should have the option of appointing an independent person to its 
membership and asked the Deputy Head of Legal Practice to investigate whether this was 
possible.” 

28. At the September 2019 meeting Members considered a report from the Head of Finance and the 
Monitoring Officer. The Committee made the following points: 

 It was unclear what additional benefit an independent members could bring to the Committee. 

 The Council would find it difficult to attract a person of suitable calibre for this position. 

 It was unlikely that the allowance that would be offered for the position would prove much of 
an incentive. 

29. The Committee resolved not to recommend the appointment of an independent member at this 
time, but to review this issue periodically. 

30. In March 2023 the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee completed a self-assessment to 
the latest guidance published by CIPFA. At this workshop the Committee agreed to review the 
appointment of an Independent Member at a future meeting. 

Current professional guidance and best practice 

Redmond Review 

31. Sir Tony Redmond completed an Independent Review into the oversight of local audit and the 
transparency of local authority financial reporting in 2019. In 2021 the Department for Levelling 
up, Housing & Communities published their final response to the technical consultation on the 
local audit framework. The response said: 

“Fundamentally, it is important that councils, as with other public bodies, have appropriate 
measures in place: the government considers it proportionate to establish a simple principle that 
local authorities should have an audit committee, with at least one independent member. 
Mandating for audit committees would ensure widespread take-up, along with improved public 
accountability. 

Consequently, based on the consultation feedback, we will be making Audit Committee
[...]
tantial difference will be where the 
committee has been delegated decision-making responsibilities – although such delegations are 
not advised by CIPFA – a co-opted member cannot vote on council policy, so will not be able to 
take part in the decision, though they can, of course, contribute to the discussions prior to the 
formal decision.  

The minutes of the meeting should distinguish between a delegated committee decision and a 
recommendation from the committee to another council body. The latter is part of the role of an 
advisory committee and the co-opted member should be able to take part fully. 

Process for adopting the change 

36. If the Committee wish to proceed with the proposal they should recommend this to Civic Affairs 
Committee and thereafter Council as it will be a Constitutional change. 

37. In preparing for the appointment of an independent member a recruitment process would need to 
be carried out which would involve officer and member time, there would be a small cost attached 
to the process.  

Anticipated challenges and considerations 

38. It is not currently known whether there would either be any interest in this or indeed anyone 
suitable to carry out the role.  

39. The person would need to have some understanding of how a local authority works and would 
also need to have a finance background. The risk of appointing someone with a finance 
background but no knowledge of local authority finance is that it could generate additional work 
and questions that add little to the process, and it is important that the independent member adds 
value to the Audit and Governance process.   

40. Another consideration would be whether the person would have voting rights in the same way 
that other members would have. Members instructions are sought on whether the independent 
member should be in the same position as any other committee member including the ability to 
vote on issues as and when required.  

41. It would also seem appropriat
[...]
 earnings, compared to the US.  

 

USA. The flurry of comments from Fed officials over recent months suggest there is still an 
underlying hawkish theme to their outlook for interest rates.  Markets are pricing in a further 
interest rate increases of 25-50bps, on top of the current interest rate range of 4.75% - 5%. 

In addition, the Fed is expected to continue to run down its balance sheet once the on-going 
concerns about some elements of niche banking provision are in the rear-view mirror.   

As for inflation, it is currently at c6% but with the economy expected to weaken during 2023, and 
wage data already falling back, there is the prospect that should the economy slide into a recession 
of any kind there will be scope for rates to be cut at the backend of 2023 or shortly after. 

 

EU. Although the Euro-zone inflation rate has fallen below 7%, the ECB will still be mindful that it has 
further work to do to dampen inflation expectations and it seems destined to raise rates to 4% in 
order to do so.  Like the UK, growth has remained more robust than anticipated but a recession in 
2023 is still seen as likely by most commentators.  

 

Page 101



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
 

Report to: 
 

Audit & Corporate Governance                      26 July 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams 
Lead Cabinet Member for Resources 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Peter Maddock, Head of Finance 

 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT: 
QUARTER ENDING 30 JUNE 2023 

Executive Summary 

1. This report outlines the performance against the Council’s approved Treasury 
Management Strategy for first three months of 2023/2024, including performance 
against the approved Prudential Indicators for Treasury Management. 

Key Decision 

2. This is not a key decision as there are no resource implications directly arising from 
the report at this stage. 

Recommendation 

3. That Committee is invited to review the Treasury Management activity
[...]
(scoring 16-25), Amber = signficant risk (scoring 12-15), Yellow = medium risk (scoring 5-10), Green = low risk (scoring 1-4) 

P
age 133



T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 External Audit Update Report on 2020/21 Accounts
	5 Final Accounts Position Statement and Catch Up Plan
	6 Key Amnesty Project
	7 Internal Audit Plan and Opinion
	SCDC - A&CG-InternalAuditPlan-Appendices (1)

	8 Governance Risk and Control Update
	9 Independent Members
	10 Treasury Management - Annual Report 2022/2023
	11 Treasury Management Performance Report: Quarter Ending 30 June 2023
	12 Six-Monthly Strategic Risk Report
	Appendix A - Strategic Risks
	Strategic risks





Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Wednesday, 26 July 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Michael Atkins – Chair 
  Councillor Peter Sandford – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Geoff Harvey Mark Howell 
 Richard Stobart Heather Williams 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Anne Ainsworth Chief Operating Officer 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 John Murphy Monitoring Officer 
 
Auditors: Janet Dawson E & Y 
 Mark Russell E & Y 
 Jonathan Tully Head of Shared Internal Audit 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received Councillor Helene Leeming. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Mark Howell declared a registerable interest as a County Councillor. 

 
Councillor Peter Sandford declared a registerable interest as a non-executive 
director of Ermine Street Housing. 
 
Councillor Richard Stobart declared two registerable interests as a director of 
South Cambs Investments Partnership and South Cambs Projects. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams declared a registerable interest as a member of the 
Greater Cambridge Partnership Joint Assembly, as the agenda referred to the 
Greater Cambridge Partnership. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2023 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
4. External Audit Update Report on 2020/21 Accounts 
 
 Janet Dawson presented this report, which updated the Committee on EY’s audit 

of the Council’s 2020/21 financial statement. She explained that although the 
timetable remained ambitious, significant progress had been made. The 
Committee noted the areas completed, those being worked on and the areas 
where more information from the Council was required. Janet Dawson 
complimented officers on their timely responses and reported that EY should be in 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Wednesday, 26 July 2023 

a position to give the final results of the audit at the Committee’s next meeting. 
 
The Head of Finance reported that there had been good collaboration between the 
Council and EY, who were working well together in a great effort to meet tight 
deadlines. 
 
Covid grants 
Mark Russell explained that the audit of the grants was currently in progress. One 
on the main risks was regarding classification. It appeared that £5m had been 
incorrectly accounted and the Committee could expect more details of this in the 
final report. 
 
Technical adjustment 
In response to questioning Janet Dawson explained that the technical adjustment 
referred to in the report did not affect the cash position. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams asked if future audit reports could indicate what 
percentage of the audit was completed. 
 
Janet Dawson concluded that EY hoped to complete their work by the end of July. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
5. Final Accounts Position Statement and Catch Up Plan 
 
 The Head of Finance presented this report, which updated the Committee on the 

timetable to have the 2024/25 accounts to take place on time during the early part 
of the 2025/26 financial year. Janet Dawson confirmed that EY had also received a 
letter from the Government seeking assurance that delays experienced to 
accounts and audits were being addressed. She explained that it was possible that 
future audits would be less thorough to allow councils and auditors to carry out 
future audits on time. It was noted that there was a risk that something of material 
importance could be missed, which would make the starting balance for 
subsequent audits inaccurate. Guidance from CIPFA was awaited on this. The 
Committee could expect the proposed dates of future audits at its meeting in 
September. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
6. Key Amnesty Project 
 
 This item was deferred to the next meeting. 
  
7. Internal Audit Plan and Opinion 
 
 The Head of Shared Internal Audit presented this report on the proposed Internal 

Audit Annual Plan and Strategy for the next six months of the 2023/24 financial 
year by providing a summary of the proposed audits. He explained that the plan 
was agile and members could continue to suggest areas of assurance at future 
meetings. In response to questioning about including other work to the immediate 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Wednesday, 26 July 2023 

plan, he explained that the planning service had been audited recently and the 
impact of the organisational change was already being reviewed by external 
organisations. The Head of Shared Internal Audit did not want to duplicate work. 
 
Data analytics 
In response to questioning, the Head of Shared Internal Audit explained that data 
analytics was an important technique, which involved matching data to help tackle 
fraud. The team would provide training and coaching on the various approaches. 
 
Ombudsman annual report 
Councillor Heather Williams asked if the annual ombudsman’s letter would be 
considered by the Committee. The Chair replied that the annual report from the 
ombudsman would come to a future meeting of the Committee. Councillor Heather 
Williams requested that the recommendations in the report be amended to ensure 
that both any risks identified by the ombudsman and the impact of the four-day 
week be included in the audit plan. The Committee had a brief adjournment whilst 
this was considered. 
 
The Chair proposed and the Vice Chair seconded that any risks identified by the 
ombudsman be included in the Audit Plan. A vote was taken and with four votes in 
favour and two against the Committee  
 
Agreed  to approve the draft Audit Plan and Strategy,  
 
A further vote was taken and the Committee unanimously  
 
Agreed  
 
A) To approve the supporting Charter and the Code of Ethics.  
 
B) That the Head of Shared Internal Audit, in consultation with the Chair, will 

adapt the audit plan to incorporate risks identified by the ombudsman. 
  
8. Governance Risk and Control Update 
 
 The Head of Shared Internal Audit presented this report that updated the 

Committee on any key audit and governance matters. 
 
Asset management audit 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit reported that the above audit had resulted in a 
full assurance. 
 
Taxi licensing audit 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit reported that the above audit had resulted in 
reasonable assurances. He agreed to confirm reports that the licensing team had 
implemented two minor amendments on the recommendation of internal audit. He 
expected that due to this the audit would also result in a full assurance. 
 
Counter-fraud investigations 
In response to questioning, the Head of Finance stated that there had been an 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Wednesday, 26 July 2023 

increase in referrals, probably due to the key amnesty, and the team were working 
through the 63 outstanding cases. It was noted that housing fraud made up more 
cases than any other category. Councillor Heather Williams asserted that the 
Council had a moral obligation to tackle fraud to show that the authority would not 
tolerate the defrauding of the taxpayer. The Head of Finance stated that the anti-
fraud training would examine these issues. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
9. Independent Members 
 
 The Head of Shared Internal Audit presented this report that invited councillors to 

consider whether to include an independent as a member of the Committee. The 
Committee had previously agreed to regularly consider this matter and new 
guidance from CIPFA, stating that have an independent member was best practice 
for an Audit Committee, made this a timely review. 
 
Councillor Mark Howell expressed his concern at allowing a non-elected person on 
the Committee and he asserted that the independent person should not have 
voting rights. Councillor Heather Williams agreed and expressed concern that it 
would be difficult to recruit a person of sufficient skills for the remuneration on 
offer. Councillor Peter Sandford recommended that only one Independent person 
should serve on the Committee. Councillor Richard Stobart agreed and added that 
an Independent Member could provide useful external challenge. It was suggested 
that the Independent Member should be a resident of the district and ideally should 
have some accounting knowledge. 
 
It was noted that the Constitution would have to be amended to allow an 
independent member on the Committee and this would require a recommendation 
from the Civic Affairs Committee to full Council, who would then have to decide 
whether to amend the Constitution.  
 
Councillor Mark Howell and Councillor Heather Williams stated that they would not 
be voting on the recommendation. They could consider this matter afresh as 
members of the Civic Affairs Committee. 
 
A vote was taken and with four votes in favour and two councillors not voting the 
Committee 
 
Agreed  
 
A) To recommend that the Civic Affairs Committee recommend to Council that 

the Constitution be amended to allow for the appointment of an Independent 
Person to the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. 

 
B) If approved by Council, the Chief Finance Officer, after consultation with the 

Chair of the Committee, be authorised to make the necessary arrangements 
to recruit and select the Independent Person. 

  
 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Wednesday, 26 July 2023 

10. Treasury Management - Annual Report 2022/2023 
 
 This item was deferred to the next meeting. 
  
11. Treasury Management Performance Report: Quarter Ending 30 June 2023 
 
 The Head of Finance presented this report that outlined the Council’s performance 

against the approved Prudential Indicators for Treasury Management for the first 
three months of 2023/24. He explained that the Committee would now receive 
quarterly updates on Treasury Management. 
 
The Head of Finance did not believe that the Council had invested with Black Rock 
but agreed to check. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
12. Six-Monthly Strategic Risk Report 
 
 This item was deferred to the next meeting. 
  
13. Matters of Topical Interest 
 
 No matters of topical interest were raised. 
  
14. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 The Chair suggested that future meetings of the Committee should be moved to a 

Thursday, as they had been held on this day in the past. It was noted that before 
any meeting dates were altered, officers would need to check that there were no 
clashes with other meetings such as those of the County Council or the Greater 
Cambridge Partnership. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 12.00 p.m. 

 

 


